





BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

. IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

. CALLED BY THE OIL CORBERVATION
. COMMISSION OF XEW MEXICO FOR
. THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2047
Order No. R-1758

° APPLICATION OF TENNBSSEE GAS
| TRANSMISSION COMPANY FOR AN
. ORDER FORCE-POOLING ALL

'\ MINERAL INTERESTS IN A 320- 4
. ACRE GAS UNIT IN THE WEST *
| XUTZ-DANOFA DOOL, BAN JUAN

| COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

| EY THE COMMISSIOM:

s This cause camé on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. oa

' Awgust 10, 1960, at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Ute, i
- Examimer duly appcointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New !
© Mexico, hereinafter referresd to as the "Commission, " iz

< with Rule 1224 of the Commission Rules and Regulatioms.

{
. NOW, on this_23Td 4ay of August, 1960, the Commission, |
. & quorum being present, having considered the application, the !
¢ evidenmce a2dduced, and the recoxmendations of the Examiner,
© Elvis A. Utz, and being fuliy advised in the premises,

PINDS:

{1) That &ue public notice having heen giv== as
;i law, the Commission has jurisdictiom of this cause and the aubj
matter thereof,

: (2) That the applicant, Tannessee Gas Transmission Coluyuy
i is the owner of an oil and gas lease comprising the SW/4, w/:! m/q
i and the SE/4 WW/4 of Section 27, Township 29 Noxrth, Range 13 Innt.”
. BMPM, San Juan County, Hew Mexico. ‘
H I
i (3) That the applicant seeks am order force-pooling all |
. interests in the ¥W/Z of said Section 27, including that of pam :
1 Amsrican Petroleuwm Corporation in am ou and gas lease comprising
© the ¥=/4 BW/4 of said S_ction 27 in order to form a standard '
1 320-acre gas proration unit in the West Kutz-Dakota Pool gompris- :
, ing the W/2 of Section 27, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, mu
. San Juan County, New Mexico.

g (4) That the applicant has made diligent effort to secure
- the consemt of all non-consenting interest ownexs to the utabluh
- ment of this standarxd umit.
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CASE No., 2047
Oxrder No. R-1755

(5) That Pan American Petrcleum Corporation has expressed
its consent to the inclusion of its above-mentioned lease in the
standard unit with the provisesiom that its share of the oil and
gas in place is not to be produced.

(6) That from an administrative and engineexing stamdpoimnt,
it is neither feasible nor pzacticable to provide that a certain
~share of oil and gas in place is not to bs produced from a parti-
cular proratiom unit. ‘

(7) That this case was duly advartised as provided by law,
- and, otiher than the aforesaid expression of Pan American Mrol.o‘

Corporation in a lettear o the Commiasion. no ochiaction was
received to the application from any noa-couontuaq interest

. OVWnmex.

; (8) That denial of the subject appiication would deprive
- both the applicant, Tennessees Gas Transmission Company, and all
. non-consenting interest owners in the proposed unit of the

. opportunity to recover their just amd equitable share o the

. production from the West KRuts-Dakota Pool.

: (9) That approval of the subject application will neither
- cause waste nox impair correlactive righis.

IT IS THERSPORE ORDERED: |

That the intezcsts of all persons havimg the right to drill |
« for, produce, or sharxe in the production of dry gas and associated
- liquid hydrocarxbons, or either of thex, from the West Kutz-Dakota !
. Pool undexlying the W/2 of Section 27, Township 29 Eorth, Range
f'13 Wast, IMPM, San Juan Councy, New Mexico, be amd the same are
h-rcby foree-pooled to form a standard 320-acrs gas proration

; unit in the West Kutz-Daknta Pool comprising all of said asreage.

‘ DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, om the day and vear harein-
abm designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXIZO
OIL CONSBRRVATION CO&‘!ISSIO’

a

JOHN . Chli
I.. m Jx./ Member & Szcretaxy




GOVERNOR

JORN BURROUGHS
CHAIRM AN

State of Netw Wlexico
® il Eonservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER

MURRKRAY . MORG AN
MEMB KR

STATE GEOLOGIST

A. L, PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRECTOR

P.O. BOX 871Y
SANTA FE

August 33, 1980

2045 &
:;; g;:'.r seth Re: Case No. 30‘7_
Saanta Yo, New lexieo Order No .B=1784 & R-1738
Applicant:

Oiio 01l Company
Tennessee Gas Traams, Ce.

Dear Sir:
Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission ordersrecently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs GCC X

Artesia OCT
Aztec OCC g

Other
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
AUGUST 10, 1960

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

PHONE CH 3-6691

se o0 |

Inc.

CASE 2047 Application of Tennessee Gas Transmission Com-
pany for an order force-pooling all mineral
interests in a 320~acre gas uniit in the West
Kutz=-Dakota Pool. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order force-pocling sall
Dakota Producing Interval mineral interests in
the 320 acres comprising the W/2 of Section 27,
Township 29 North, Range 13 West, West Kutz-
Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The
mineral interest owners in the said 320-acre
tract include Hugh J. Mitchell, Raimonda Mit~
chell, Barbara Head Couturi, Robert H., Clifton,
Mildred C. Foutz, Dorothy C. Malloy, Marthsa
Head, Lucy M. Marcelino, Hattie M. McClure,
Willard H. Head, George J. Head, Helen C.Hayes,
Harry T. Head, Mary E. Hodgson, Dorothy G.Head,
Gladys Slaughter Smith, Frederick J. Head, Pan
American Petroleum Corporation, H. K. Riddle,
Glenn H. Callow, Arnold E. Carle, Ivan Otstot
and Mabel Otstot,

,
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ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

MR. UTZ: Case 2047.
MR. PAYNE: Case 2047. Application of Tennessee Gas

Transmission Compahy for an order force-pooling all mineral inter-
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ALBUQUERQUE, NIW MEXICO

ests in a 320-acre g=s unlt iIn the West ﬁﬁtz-Dakota Pool.

MR. SETH: William Federici and Oliver Seth of
Seth, Montgomery, Federici & Andrews, fér Tennessee Gas Trans-
mission Company. We have two witnesses, Mr. Jerry Lacey and Mr.
Sanders.

(Witnesses sworn)
MR. TTZ: Any other appearances in this case?
JOHN J. LACEY,
called as a witness; having been previously sworn, testiflied as
follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, SETH:

Q Will you state your name, please?

A John J. Lacey.

Q By whom are you employed?

A Employed by an operating division of Tennessee Gas
Transmission as district engineer in this district office in Du-
rango, Colorado.

| Q You have previously testified before the New Mexico
0il Conservation Commission?

A Yes, I have.

Q In your capacity with Tennessee Gas, are you familiar
with the application in this case?

A Yes, T am.

Q Does the area in question come within your jurisdictio

®
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PHON: CH 3.6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

A Yes, 1t does.

Q Would you state very briefly the purpose of the appll-
cation?

A The purpose of the application is requesting a forced
pooling of the west half of Section 27, 29 North, 13 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico in order that we might have a full 320-
acre unit to drill a Dakota well.

Q Do you have a plat prepared that shows this?

A Yes. T do.

Q This area 1n qﬁestion?

A Yes, T do.

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhibit
1 marked for idantification.)

Q Now, would you state for the Commission what this plat
shows?

A This plat shows the location of the acreage under dis-
cussion, and the west half of Section 27 is outlined 1n red.

Q Would you state, please, the interest owners in this
west half, as you know them? |

A 280 acres in the west half of Section 27 is a working
interest of 7/8ths of Tennessee Gas and 0il Company, and 1/8th of
Big Chief Dfilling Company. IO acres in the northeast quarter
of the northwest quafﬁer is a hundred percent working interest,
Pan American Petroleum Corporation.

Q Do you know the royalty interesis or other interests
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in the Pan American porticn, do fgﬁ-ihbu the naemes of the parties?

A I don't know for sure.

Q Have you been sdvised --

A ‘Yes, I have.

Q -= from whatever information is available as to Pan

Americah's Interest owners?‘

A Ye., I have been advised.

Q Would you state to fhe Commlssion who these interest
owners are as you best knéw them?

A Well, the royalty interest owners under the acreage
controlled by Tennessee Gas and Oil and Big Chief Drilling Company
are Hugh J. Mitchell, Raimonda Mitchell, Barbara Head Couturi,
Robert H. Clifton, Mildred C. Foutz, Dorothy C. Malloy, Martha
Head, Lucy M. Marcelino, Hattie M. MeClure, Willard H. Head, George
J. Head, Helen C. Hayes, Harry T. Head, Mary E. Hodgson, Dorothy
G. Head, Gladys Slaughter Smith, Frederick J. Head. The Pan
American{royalty interest under the L0 acres is H. K. Riddle,
Glenn H. Callow, Arnoid B, Carle, Ivan Otstot and Mabel Otstot.

Q Are you familiar with the spacing rules of the Com-~
mission for the Dakota interval in this area?

A Yes, I am. 320 acres, consisting of either two con-
tiguous quarter sections of either the northerly half or south
half or eaét half and:weét half of a governmental section.

Q Under these existing rules, can a well be drilled‘on

the Tennessee Gas Transmission trsct in the wesi naif?

T T T R FTT R T S T Pt
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A Nb, it cannot. Tennesseets acreage in the west half of
27 consists of 280 acres.

Q Thatt!s too small a tract?

A Thatts tco smell a tract to drill a Dakota well under
the present spacing rules.

Q With the addition of the Pan American tract, you will
have a full 320, approximately?

A Yes, within the tolerance of the governmental half
sections.

Q That will be of sufficient size for a Dakota well?

A Yes,

Q What type of well do you contemplate? Do you conten-
platé a single?

A We contemplate drilling a Dakota single completion
located approximately in the northwest quarter of Section 27.

Q Do you expeci, as best you know now, this entire west
nalf to be productive of gas in the Dakota formation?

A Yes, the entire west half of the Section 27 will be
productive from the Dakota.

Q In your opinion, if this applicaticn is not granted,
will Tennessee Gas Transmigsion be prevented from securing its
fair share of oll and gas?

A Yes, it will, because we will be unable to drill a
well in the west half of Section 27 and draln the acreage.

Q Is the Dakota gas prorated at the present time?
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_tecn years, five years with Continental 011 Company. General at-

PAGE T
Q Have you apﬁeared before the Commission as a witness?
A Never as a witness. I have appeared as counsel.
Q Wil) you state your educational background and some of
your experience? |
A Yes. I am a graduste of Denver University Law School

in 1947. I practiced oll and gas law most exclusively for thir-

torney for Bay Petroleum Corporation, which was purchased by
Tennessee Gas some five and a half years ago, and have remalned as
thelir division atvorney in the chky Mountain area.
Q During that period of time, have you drafted operating
agfeemenﬁs, and commnitization agreements,and pooling agreements?
A Consideréble number, yes;
Q What is your present occupation? By whom are you em-
ployed presently?
A Tennessee Gas Transmission.
MR. FEDERICI: Are the witness' qualifications accept-
able?
MR. UTZ: The witrness is qualified as a legal witness.
Q (By Mr. Federici) Will you state to the Commlssion the
negotiations and attempts by Temnessee Gas Transmission Company to
enter into operating agreements or similar agreements with Pan
American Petroleum Corporation?
A Yes. In the summer of 1959 it became obvious that the

well undar discussion to be located in the west half of Section 27
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Township 29 Nd;£h, Raﬁééuiﬁ West-ﬁ;é"é dé&éloﬁment well and should

be drilled and produced as such fram the Dakota formation. We,
therefore, contacted the other working interest owners in regard
to an operating agreement and an appropriate communitizatlon
agreement as to enable us to contlnue thls drilling program. In
September of 1959 both Big Chiéf Drilling Cumpany and Pan Ameriéan
agreed that they would drill the said well,and Pan American asked
that we submit tb them an operating agreement and communitization
agreement, which we did submit in rough. After considerable ne=-
gotiation, we submitted to them under date of Januvary 22, 1960 a
communitization agreement and an operating agreement. Shortly
after their receipt thereof, they informed us by telegram, a copy
of which T have with me, that due to their polliclies,a management
policy, they did not intend +to produce any Dakota gas unless 1t
was absolutely necessary, and, therefore, could not agree to he
drilling of this well. After considerable further negotiations
and contacting and trips to Fort Worth and Farmington by our
people from various segments of our organization, the Pan American
péOple did execute an operating agreement, which was returned to
us in May of this year, which operating agreement did strike thereJ
from the provision which allows the operator, which is PTennessee
Gas in this situatioﬁ, to sell the gas in the event that any of
the non-operators 'do not have a market or have not made soﬁe ar-

rangements by which they could market their gas during the thirty-

day period, which sale of the gas would ©s oo the s&abs J
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cbtalned by theiaperdgaf. This agreéh;ﬁf“ﬁés submitted with a

letter in which they also infomed us that in the event that we
d1d market any of their gas we would be held llasble to them for
conversion. Tt put us in the position of not being able to

arill the well and market the gas for fear of marketing Pan Ameri-

PHONE CH 3-6691

cants gas and being held liable for conversion. That is baslcalily
the gituation as it stands at this polnt.

Q Did you subseguently submit an emending agreement, or
was that prior thereto?

A We then did draft an agreement after certain other
negotiations, which is in the nature of a split-stream type
of agreement by which both parties could market their gas under
different periods,and in the eveﬁt‘that Pan American did not de-
sire to market its gas in the near future, they would be allowed
to take a greater proportion at a later date made up from Big
Chiefts and Tennesseets portion of the gas. However, the agree-
ment did provide therein thgt each party would indemnify the other
party in the event that the reservolir would be depleted prior to

the time that each party would have obtained his proportionate

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

share therefrom because of lack of reservolr v sssure or destruc-

tion of the reservoir, or collapsing of casing, any other reason

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

that might be cause for ceasirg of the fldéw of" the .gas.
Q Was that acceptable?

A No, 1t was not, because they decided, as before, that

they just didn't care to market their gas on any arrangement in the
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neaf future.
Q Are these agreements which yon submitted to Pan Ameriesq
the usual and customary type used in the o1l and gas industry?
A Well, the communitization agreement certainly is. The
opersting agreement was on our usual form, snd 1t 13 a type of
agreement as to the pertinent portions with which we're concerned

here, which provides that the operator will operate the propertles

that the parties thereto might take the product in kind,and pro-

vides out of necessity that i1n the event that a non-operator does
not desire to take his product in kind, that the operator will be
allowed to digpose of it under the terms, under the same terms
and conditions as it disboses of its own preducts for short inter-
vals, which can be réaurring irtervals, so as to make possible the
marketing of the product.

Q Did the negotiations and agreements contaln soﬁe pro-
vision for reimbursement costs?

A Yes, the usual accounting procedures attach - to the
operating agreement, and, as such, is ever 1in dispute.

Q In fact, that was attached to the agreement?

A Was attached to the agreement, and apparently agreed
to by Pan American, ra 1 say, they apparently have signed the
operatine agreement, a copy of which I have here, and only struck
out the provision concerning our murketing of the gas during there
periods, and initially, it would appear they had agreed to all of

the other terms and conditions contalned therein.

n
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Q  What was that method of reimbursement, I mean by time

perilod?

A We == you mean reimbursement to them?

Q Well, costs.

A For all drilling and operating costs, why, they!ll be
submitted during the following month and blilled and paid at that
time, by the 20th of the asncceeding month.

Q In your opinion, should a provision for that be in-
cluded in the order?

A I believe some provision for reimbursement for costs
should be included in the order.

Q In your opinion and fram your experience as to what 1s
cﬁstomary, who do you believe should be designated operator?

A I believe Tennessee Gas Transmission Company, being
the largest owner of the working interest in the drilling unit,
should be the operator.

| Q In your opirnion, is the forced pooling the only reason-
able method of operatling for this »narticular unit?

A It would appear, from our knowledge of the statute,
that it would either have to be forced pooling or a non-standard
unit. We would prefer a non-standard unit. We are not submitting
that as a proposal, as such, at this time, but we would like the
Commlssion to consider it if it could possibly be arranged. Welre
perfeétly willing to take only 7/8ths allocation from the unit and

allow the other 1/8th to remain in the zround,if necessary,so as to
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.accomplished as & result of obtaining a Certificate of Necessity

to the fact that we have been threatened with a sult which will,

enable us to get the 7/8ths out.
Q Under a forced pooling order, would you piroposze to

sell the gas, sccount for the proportionate shares of the gas?
A Under the same terms and agreements as we wouid sell

our own gas to the only line that can hook up to this particular

field.

Q In your opinion, 5hou1d the order contaln such a pro-
vision?

A 1 would believe so, due to the fact that, as we all
know, the sale of gas into Interstate Commerce can only be

from the Federal Power Commission, and the Federal Power Cormiss-
jon has jurisdiction over all gas sales. So, therefore, the only
way we can sell the gas is to obtain such a certificate.

Q In your opinion, without a forced pooling order and in
the absence of an operating agreement, would Tennessee Gas Trans-
mission be able to fully recover all its falr share of the oil or
gas in the pool?

A No, I do not beliéve 1tts possible for Tennessee Gas t?

obtain its fair and equitable share of the gas from this pool, dus

ih‘essence, charge us with conversion and make us liable for any
gas taken from the reservoir which might be the property of Pan
American or theilr royalty or overriding royalty interest owners.

Thai makes it impossitle for us to determine at just which point
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in the operation of this well we have left in the ground a sufficliqnt

amount of gas backed up by a sufficient amount of pressure to af-

ford Pan American the opportunity of receiving its just and equit-
able share. Therefore, the only way that both parties can receive
their just and equlitable share from thi s well is to simultaneously
produce at the same rate and other than that--understand, I am

not an engineer, of course, but Mr. Lacey will testify further in

regard to this matter.--there is no known definite method by which
Wwe can determine when Pan American's share is in the ground, and or
that share plus the reservolr energy that will push i1t out.

Q T think you have probably answered this, but I*1ll ask
you if, in your opinion, would & forced pooling* order afford to
Tennessee Gas Transmission Company the opportunity to receive its
just and equitable share of the gas from this pool?

A Only if such a forced pooling order would provide that
ﬁe coulid market the gas.

Q Would a forced péoling order afford Pan A:=:rican the
opportunity to receive its jusf and equitable share of the gas?

A Only with the same provision, because it would be pos-
sible that a forced pooling would not provide for the method, be-
cause thérefs no means, as 1 have just mentioned, of determining
when Pan American's shiare only is left in the ground, and it will
take care of this 1/8th plus their royalty and overriding royalty

interest owners.

Q You have the same opinion with reference to other min-
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eral interest-;wners?

A Correct.

Q In your opinion, would the forced pooling order in thi?
case be in the interest of conservation?

A I believe so, because my experlence with congervation
practices is that a reservoir or pool should be produced in such a
manner so as not to provide waste and to provide for the most
economical ultimate recovery of the product, whether itts gas or
oll in place. Tt would seem to me that Section 65-3-1li(c) of the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission law, which provides: "All
orders requiring such pocoling shall be upon terms and conditions
that are just and reasonable and will afford to the owner of each
tract in the pool the opportunity to recover or receive his just
and equitable share of the oil or gas or both in the pool as above
provided so far as may be practicably recovered without waste.”

I believe that that sentence carries sufficient authority to allow
the Commission to provide:thaﬁ a party who is forced pooled Shou1§
be allowed to recover hi; just and equltable share, and that the
Commission‘has the power to make the terms thereof which will

so allow.

Q Does Tennessee Gas have any objection to Pan Americaﬁ
taking their gas in kind?

A None whatsocever. As stated, we have submitted to them

an acree
ol A5TE

ent which will allow them to do just that.

Q The designation of operator would imply, would it not,
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that they are in charge of the drilling?

A That Tennessee 1is?

Q Yes.

A Yes.

Q And the production and the sale -~
A Right.

Q -- of the gas?

A Yes.

MR. FEDERICI: Thatts all.

CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. PAYNE:

'Q Mr. Sanders, inasmuch as your communitization was not
successful with the working interest owners, did you contact the
royalty owners on your communitization?

A No, we always leave thet untlil after the working in-
terest owners have agreed. We had no time or eason to do that in
this case. |

Q - It goes without say that if the Commission forces
pools, you would be entitled to market your gas insofar as the
Commission in concerned?

A Yes.

Q That doesnt't alleviate your problem, you still have to
get your permission from the Federal Power?

A T mentioned that we must get our certificate and have
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our contract approved.

MR. UTZ: The hearing is adjourned until one-fifteen.

(Recess)

AFTERNOON SESSION

MR. UTZ: The hearing will come to order.
MR. FEDERICI: T would like to ask the witness another
question.
MR. UTZ: All right.
ﬁEDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. FEDERICI:

the overriding royalty interest owners are: Hugh J. Mitchell and

Q Mr. Lacey had testified with respecit to the mineral
interest ownership, and it may have been incorrect. Would you
state from the information that you have what the mineral interest
ownership is in this area?

A It was only incorrect as far as tke overriding royalty
owners and the fee lease owners or lessors are concerned. The
lessor under the 280-acre tract,in which Tennessee and Big Chief
are the working interest owners, is:Glenn H. Callow is the 1lessor
and the owner of 1/8th royalty. fThe overriding royalty interest
owners are also Glemmn H., Callow and Ruth E. Callcow, Arnold E,

Carle, C-a-r-l-e, H. K. Riddle. The LO-acre Pan American tract,

Raimonda, R-a-i-m-o-n-d-a Mitchell. The split mineral ownership

in the fee tract there starts with Barbara Head Couturi, and as if{
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shows in our-;;cs;ds, et‘al. Those éf;‘;ll the other parties set

out in the spplication. I can read them off if you want me to.
MR. UTZ: They have been read into the record, I think|

MR. FEDERICI: I bellieve thatts all.
RECROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. PAYNE:
Q The forced pcooling order that Tennessee seeks here, 1if

I understand your testimony correctly, you want it to provide that
Tennessee 1s to get their proportionate share of the cost of the
well from Pan Amerizan and other working interest owners in the
event of production, plus a reasonable charge for operation and

supervision?

A Correct.
Q Now, do you propose to sell the gas that presumably
would be owned by Pan American, or are you_asking for some kind

of stipulation in the forced pooling order covering this point?
‘»i A Yes.

. Q v"What is that?

A We belleve that the order should be so phrased as to
~make it mandatory that we sell propcrtiovnately on an acreage basis
- every working interest ownerts Share under the best possible
market we can obtain which, there only being one, being the hook-
up with E1 Paso, there's only one way to get the gas to market.
"We believe the order should be so phrased as to permit us to markei

the gas without threat of a suit for conversion by Pan American
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2t some later date because of théifwééfusal to sell, enter into a

contract and sell the gas in Interstate Commerce at this time.
MR, PAYNE: I see, Thank you.

QUESTIONS BY MR. UTZ:

Q Do ' you know whether or not Par American is in Inter-
state Commerce at the present time or not?

A Yes, they are., In other Deskota wells in the same gen-
eral field.

Q Do you know of your own knowledge what the difference
is between this and other tracts that they have in the immediate
area?

A Itt's been our understanding, we have discussed this
with them, not only from this well, but from otner situations,
that there have been certaln obligatory wells that they have had
to drill themselves to protect their leasehold interest from applis
covenants in order to hold the lease. In this situation they do
not have to hold the lease by production. Therefore, they want to
keep the gas in the ground and attempt to sell it at a later date
at a better price.

Q Then, they do object to your selling thelr gas?

A Yes, sir. They don't want to take it in kind because
there's no place to store it. Therefore, it makes it, as T said,
impossible for us to recover our just and equitable share of the
reservoir without endangering ourselves with a prospective law

suit.

<&
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ﬁé. PAYNE:VMXiso maﬁéé';;“;éfher éough on the royalty
owner under the ljO-acre tract?

A That!'s currect. Thset royalty owner, if we did produce;
would not receive any royalty because,theoretically, the amount of
gas credited to that net acreage would recelve no royalty.

Q (By Mr. Utz) Have you been in touch with the royalty
owners under that [jO0-acre tract at all?

A No, sir, we haven't because they're Pan American's
royalty owners and not ours.

Q Do you know whether or not Pan American would object
to your producing and selling 7/8ths of an allowable from this
tyact? Well, in the event there is an allowable, there will be
an allowable?

A Well, Pan American has informed us that they will hold

us responsible,if we do produce the well,for conversion of this

.product. In essence, they are stating we can take our 7/8ths out,

but we had better leave their 1/8th in.

Q In any event, if you take 7/8ths allowable for zvery

ten-acre unit, isn't that what you would be doing, taking yours andg

leaving theirs in?

A It would if we can détermine when theirs has been left
and when ours has been takeﬁ”out,.plus the reservoir energy reméinn
ing in the ground to push the 1/8th out.

MR. UTZ: Are there other questions of the witness? T

there are not, the witness may be excused. Do you have anything

£
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more? i _ - -
MR. FEDERICI: No, not from this witness.
MR. UTZ: You may be excused.
(Witness excused)
MR. SETH: I would like to call Mr. Lacey for a few
que stionas.

MR. UTZ: All right.
JCHWY J. LACEY,
recalled as a witness, having been previously sworn, testified as
follows:
REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. SETH:

) You have heard the testimony about this proposai or
whatever term you want to call it about leaving 1/8th of the gas
in the ground, which presumably would be Pan American's 1/8th, un-
til the last, to take it out last. - As an engineer, is that a feas-
ible or practical solution to this problem?

A I would say no. You cpuld never preclsely determine
what the total reserves are. You could make approximations on it,

but the only thing, you could set an arbitrary figure that this

well or this 320-acre tract has so many reserves and we could take,

we could produce it until we had produced 7/8ths of those, and say
the remaining eighth belonged to Pan American. However, it would

be very concelvable thet the well could have producticn beyond

these arbitrary reserves that you might set. Itts conceivablé thaf
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sbmethingﬂcould haﬁpen to the well, the pro&uégi;iijbf thé ﬁéiivﬂ
would change or decrease, and you may not be able to do that.

Q I# this determination, the burden of making this de~
termination, were put on the operator, it could he quite severe
and create quite a risk, too, could it not?

A Yes. The fact that the Dakota formation produces not
only gas but condensate, and that gas, the condensate that you
would recover is a continuatliy changing {igure. The gas condén=
gate ratio will be low at the beginning, early life of the well,
and become higher and higher, less condensate recovery toward the
end of the life of the well, You would also have to determine
when we had produced 7/8ths of the condensate and leave an eighth.
You could never get the gas and condensate at one time to come out
so that we had produced 7/8ths and left an eighth of each.

Q What is the practical solution?

A I would say the practical solution is fennessee as an
operator, the largest working interest,would be td drill ard coam-
plete the well and produce it prudently and make the best arrange-
ments it could to market the gas and make an accounting to the
various interestsand royalty interests, and pay tunem a proportion-
ate share of what trsy received.

Q This 1s the way it is customarily done?

A  This 1s the normal way it's donme.

MR. SETH: Thatt's all.

MR. PAYNE: As a matter of fact, that®s the purpose

1
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of the forced pooling, is 1t not?
A Yes. I would say yes.
RECROSS-EXAMIVATIOY
BY MR. UTZ:
Q Even if you formed a non-standard unit here and pro-

duced only 7/3ths of the 320-acre unit, at some point during the
completion veriod of the pool you or someone else in the pool
woﬁld have produced that other 1/8th of gas, would they not?

A That"s right.

Q So, theret!s no practical solution tc leaving 1/8th of
that reserve in the ground?

A There!s no way of determining. Our share of the gas
and their share of the gas is so intimately commingled or together
that there 1s no way you can make & reasonable way of separating
it and taking a portion out anid leaving a portion in the ground.

Q Not unless they want to build them an impermesable
fence?

A . Right.

MR. UTZ: Thatts 211 I have.
MR, SETH: Thaitls all the testimony we have. We would
like to offer our Exhinits if we naven't already; I think we just

had the one, the plat.

MR, UTZ: Exhibit No. 1 will be entered into the re-

(WVhereuron, Applicant?!s Exhibit
1l received in evidence.)
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MR. UTZ: Any other statements in this case?

MR. PAYNE: Mr. Examiner, we have received commnice-
tions from Pan American Petroleum Corporation and Big Chief. Big
Chief does not object to being forced pooled in this unit. Pen
American states that they have no objection to belng forced pooled|
but they put certain limitatlons on it, and we'll place their en-
tire communication into the record.

MR. UTZ: Does that letter state their objection to a
normal communitization?

MR. PAYNE: More or less.

MR. UTZ: Any other statements? The case will be

taken under advisement.
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COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State Qf New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexlco
011 Conservation Commlssion was reported by me in machine short-
hand and reduced Lo typewritten
vision, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best
of my knowledge, skill and ability. :

A

WITNESS my Hand and Seml this, the /5 day or/gé?“ é_ZL,

1960, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of

New Mexico.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires:

June 19, 1963
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CASE 2045

CASE 2046 :

CASE 2047 :

"Application of Tennessee Gas Transmission Company for an

ir/

August 10, 1960 Hearing

Application of The Ohio 0il Company for an oil-oil dual
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

an order authorizing the dual completion of its Lea Unit
Federal Well No. 1, located in unit L, Section 12, Township
20 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to permit the production of oil from an undesignated
Bone Springs Pool and the production of oil from aan undesigna-
ted Devonian Pcel through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch
tubing.

Application of Tennessee Gas and 0il Company for permission
tc transfer oil well allowables. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to transfer, for
a period of 60 days, ithe allowable assigned to its Glenn
Callow Well No. 11 to its Glenn Callow Well No. 9, both in
Section 28, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico, in order to conduct pressure interference tests.
——
order force-pooling all mineral interests in a 320-acre gas
unit in the West Kutz-Dakota Pool. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order force-pooling all Dakota Producing
Interval mineral interests in the 320 acres comprising the W/2
of Section 27, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, West Kutz-
Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The mineral interest
owners in the said 320-acre tract include Bugh J. Mitchell,
Raimonda Mitchell, Barbara Head Couturi, Robert H. Clifton,
Mildred C. Foutz, Dorothy C. Malloy, Martha Head, Lucy M.
Marcelino. Hattie M. McClure, Willard H. Head, George J. Head,
Helen C. Hayes, Harry T. Head, Mary E. Hodgson, Doroihy G. Head,
Gladys Slaughter Smith, Frederick J. Head, Pan American
Petroleum Corporation, H. K. Riddle, Glenn H. Callow, Arnold

..E. Carle, Ivan Otsto* and Mabel Otstot.
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DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING AUGUST 10, 1960

The following cases will be heard before ELVIS A. UTZ, Examiner, or OLIVER
E. PAYNE, Attorney, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2041:

CASE 2048 :

CASE 2042 ;

CASE 2043 :

CASE 2044 :

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for permission
to commingle the production from several separate leases.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
commingle the production from the Saunders (Permo-Pennsyl-
vanian) Pool from three State leases in Sections 3 and 4,
Township 15, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Rice Engineering & Operating, Inc. for an order
authorizing a salt water disposal well. Applicant, in the above-
Styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the disposal of pro-
duced salt water through its Gladicla SWD Weil No. #H-5, formerly
known as ithe Sinclair Kendrick Estate Well No. 3, located 1980
feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line of
Section 5, Township 12 South, Range 38 East, Gladiola Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, with injection to be in the Devonian
formation in the interval from 12,223 feet to 12,500 feet.

Application of Texaco Inc. for permission to commingle the
production from two separate pools and for an amendmaent of

Order No. R-~1608. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to commingle the production from the Crossroads-
Devonian Pool and from an undesignated Mississippian Pool from
all wells on its U. D. Sawyer lease conprising the E/2 of Section
34, Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant further seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1608 to
provide that the automatic custody transfer system therein
authorized can be utilized to handle sald commingled production.

Application of Texaco Inc. for an oil-oil-oil triple completion.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing
the triple completion of its C. P. Falby "B'" Well No. 4,

located in unit L, Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,

Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce oil from
the Fumont Gas Pool, oil from the Penrcse-Skelly Pool, and oil

from the Drinkard Pool through 3 parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch

tubing.

Application of Gulf 0Oiil Corporatibn for an amendment of Order No.

R-1605. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amend-
ment of Order Ns. R-1605 to permit the inclusion of the Lea
State "AR" Lease, consisting of the S/2 of Section 33 and the
SW/4 of Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, Pearl-
Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, in the commingling
authorization granted by said order. Applicant further seeks an
amendment of said order to provide that the automatic custody
transfer system therein authorized be permitted to handle said
comningled production.
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PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION
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B ﬂ[‘r\ OIL AND GAS BUILDING ’“E 0CC d"
ALEX CLAR;(ZéE ngCS‘ . Pl 1+ = FORT WORTH.TEXASS 5O e ] .
Diviston ENGINEER r 3 { August )4., l%b ) o 2 ? {l /S
File: GWK-392-986.510.1 v Uj

Subject: Case No. 2047
Application of “Tennessee
Gas Traxsmi®Sion Company
For An Crder Force-Pooling
A1l Mineral Interests in a
320-~Acre Gas Unit In The
West Xutz-Dakota Pool

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In the above referenced case, to be held before an Examiner on
August 10, 1960, Tennessee Gas Transmission Company is requesting an
order force-pooling certain mineral interests in the-W/2 of Section 27,
T-29-N, R~13-W, in the West Kutz-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Pan American Petroleum Corporation owns the working interest
in the NE/4 NW/k of Section 27.

Pan American Petroleum Corpcration has no objection to the
pooling of its 1nterest intc Tennessee's proposed Dakota Gas Unit. Pan
—American and Tennessee have been negotiating over a protracted period
of time in an effort to reach a mutually satisfactory operating contract
for including Pan American's interest in such unit. The unresclved ‘
difference between the companies is that Pan American, should production
be encountered, at this time does not desire to commit its Dakota gas to.
disposition by Tennessee, which no doubt would result in dedication of
its proportionate share of the gas to a merket not of our selection,
probably interstate in nature.

In the event the Commission approves Tennessee's request for
force-pooling, Pan American,-as a working interest owner, will pay the
proportionate share of the reasonable actual direct development and
operational costs in cash rather thar from any proportionate share of
Dakcta gas production from the unit well.

We respectfully request that the akove statement be read into
the record of Case 2047.

Very truly yours,

(N \' - )’

Lo bt

GWK:1J




‘e

File:

ceC:

GWK-392-986,510.1 -2-

Tennessee Gas Transmission Company
Box 2511

Houston, Texas

Attenticn: Mr. R. M. Stephens

August 4, 1960




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CASE NO. . %7
TENNESSEE GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY e
FOR AN ORDER REQUIRING THE POOLING

OF ALL MINERAL INTEREST OWNERS IN

THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTH~- ~
WEST QUARTER ENE/4 NW/4) OF SECTION |
TWENTY-SEVEN (27), TOWNSHIP TWENTY -

NINE (29) NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13) -
WEST, IN THE WEST KUTZ DAKOTA POOL

’ WITH THE INTERESTS OF THOSE IN THE

i .

REMAINDER OF THE WEST HALF (W/2) OF

SAID SECTION TWENTY-SEVEN(27). THE
OWNERS OF THE MINERAL INTERESTS IN

THE NE/4 NW/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWN-

SHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST ARE:

HUGH J, MITCHELL, RAIMONDA MITCHELL,
BARBARA HEAD COUTURI, ROBERT H.

CLIFTON, MILDRED C. FOUTZ, DOROTHY C.
MALLOY, MARTHA HEAD, LUCY M. MARCELINO,
HATTIE M. McCLURE, WILLARD H. HEAD,
GEORGE J. HEAD, HELEN C. HAYES,

HARRY T. HEAD, MARY E. HODGSON,

DOROTHY G. HEAD, GLADYS SLAUGHTER SMITH
AND FREDERICK J. HEAD, AND PAN AMERICAN
PETROLEUM CORPORATION. THE MINERAL
INTEREST OWNERS IN THE REMAINDER OF THE
W/2 OF SAID SECTION 27 ARE: H, K. RIDDLE,
GLENN H. CALLOW, ARNOLD E. CARLE, IVAN
OTSTOT AND MABEL OTSTOT. - §

s asriammns

B e W v

APPLICATION

.Comes now TENNESSEE GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY and requests an
Order from the New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission requiring the
pooling of the interests in the Wes¢ Half (W/2) of Section Twenty-
Seven (27), Township Twenty-Nine (29) N;;th, Range Thirteen (13)

West, San Juan County, New Mexico, and states that:

1. It is the owner of an oil and gas lease covering the

SW/4, W/oNW/L, SENW/L of Section 27, Township 29 North, Range 12
West.




2. That Pan American Petroleum Corporation is the owner of

an oil and gas lease covering the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Town-
ship 29 North, Range 13 West.

3. That the owners of the mineral interests in the NE/4NW/4
are: Hugh J. Mitchell, Raimonda Mitchell, Barbara Head Couturi,
Robert H. Clifton, Mildred C. Foutz, Dorothy C., Malloy, Martha
Head, Lucy M. Marcelino, Hattie M, McClure, Willard H. Head,

George J. Head, Helen C, Hayes, Harry T. Head, Mary E. Hodgson,

n

Dorothy G. Head, Gladys Slaughter Smith, Frederick J. Head and

Pan American Petroleum Zorporation. That the owners of the mineral
interests in the remainder of the W/2 of said Section 27 are:

H. K. Riddle, Glenn H. Callow, Arnold E. Carle, Ivan Otstot and
Mabel Otstot.

4, That the area involved is believed to be within the West
Kutz Dakota Pool.

5. That an Order of the Commission for forced pooling is
required; otherwise applicant will be deprived of the opportunity
to recover its just and equitable share of the natural gas within
the West Kutz Dakota Pool.

Wherefere, applicant requests that - the Commission enter its

Order requiring the pooling of the infterests set out above.

Respectfully submitted,
TENNESSEE GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

1

iL "folﬂittb

SEﬂET1RﬂﬂRRﬁmﬁﬁffﬁEﬁERICIfi?Tﬁnﬁﬂais
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attorneys for Applicant







